ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Pandanus amaryllifolius
AGAINST Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Bacillus subtilis AND
Shigella dysenteriae

NUR MIMI FURZANIE BINTI MANGSOR@MANSOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor Sciences (Hons) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Antimicrobial Activity of Pandanus
amaryllifolius Against Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Bacillus subtilis and Shigella
dysenteriae” was submitted by Nur Mimi Furzanie Binti Mangsor@Mansor, in
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Zaimi Bin Mohd Zawawi
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Binti Jamal
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Obijectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Medicinal Plant

Pandanus amaryllifolius

2.2.1 Medicinal Value of Pandanus amaryllifolius
Antimicrobial activity

2.3.1 Pseudomonas aeruginosa

2.3.2 Bacillus subtilis

2.3.3 Shigella dysenteriae

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials and Apparatus
3.1.1 Plant materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
Antimicrobial Activity
3.2.1 Plant preparation
3.2.2 Gram staining
3.2.3 Antimicrobial Assay
3.2.3.1 Disc diffusion method
3.2.4 Data Analysis

Page
ii
vi

vii
viii

A OwWODN B

= O O N Ol

[EEN
= o

13
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
15
16



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Bacteria Identification

4.2 Antimicrobial activity of extract

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

17
19
25

26
32
36



ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF PANDANUS AMARYLLIFOLIUS
AGAINST PSEUDOMONAS AERUGINOSA, BACILLUS SUBTILIS AND
SHIGELLA DYSENTERIAE

Pandan wangi (Pandanus amaryllifolius) is commercially being used worldwide
and believed to have an antimicrobial potential against the pathogenic bacteria.
The ultimate objective of this study was to evaluate the antimicrobial activity of
P. amaryllifolius against Gram positive bacteria and Gram negative bacteria
which can acts as plant-derived antibiotics. Ethanol and aqueous extract were used
to observe the antimicrobial activity of the plant. Each of the extract was tested
against three bacteria which are Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Bacillus subtilis and
Shigella dysenteriae by using disc diffusion method. However, both of extraction
showed no significant antimicrobial activity against the bacteria where there is no
zone of inhibition formed compared to the common antibiotic used in the study.
For further research, the method used can be improved by using other solvents
extract instead of ethanol and water. Besides that, it is also suggested to use
different medicinal plants as a replacement of P. amaryllifolius to combat the
pathogenic bacteria.



