ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Pandanus amaryllifolius AGAINST Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Bacillus subtilis AND Shigella dysenteriae

NUR MIMI FURZANIE BINTI MANGSOR@MANSOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor Sciences (Hons) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Antimicrobial Activity of Pandanus amaryllifolius Against Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Bacillus subtilis and Shigella dysenteriae" was submitted by Nur Mimi Furzanie Binti Mangsor@Mansor, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Zaimi Bin Mohd Zawawi Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Binti Jamal Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Medic	cinal Plant	5
2.2	Panda	unus amaryllifolius	6
	2.2.1	Medicinal Value of Pandanus amaryllifolius	7
2.3	Antim	icrobial activity	9
	2.3.1	Pseudomonas aeruginosa	9
	2.3.2	Bacillus subtilis	10
	2.3.3	Shigella dysenteriae	11

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials and Apparatus		13
	3.1.1	Plant materials	13
	3.1.2	Chemicals	13
	3.1.3	Apparatus	14
3.2	Antimicrobial Activity		14
	3.2.1	Plant preparation	14
	3.2.2	Gram staining	15
	3.2.3	Antimicrobial Assay	15
		3.2.3.1 Disc diffusion method	15
	3.2.4	Data Analysis	16

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

CHA	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	25
4.2	Antimicrobial activity of extract	19
4.1	Bacteria Identification	17

CITED REFERENCES	26
APPENDICES	32
CURRICULUM VITAE	36

ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF PANDANUS AMARYLLIFOLIUS AGAINST PSEUDOMONAS AERUGINOSA, BACILLUS SUBTILIS AND SHIGELLA DYSENTERIAE

Pandan wangi (*Pandanus amaryllifolius*) is commercially being used worldwide and believed to have an antimicrobial potential against the pathogenic bacteria. The ultimate objective of this study was to evaluate the antimicrobial activity of *P. amaryllifolius* against Gram positive bacteria and Gram negative bacteria which can acts as plant-derived antibiotics. Ethanol and aqueous extract were used to observe the antimicrobial activity of the plant. Each of the extract was tested against three bacteria which are *Pseudomonas aeruginosa*, *Bacillus subtilis* and *Shigella dysenteriae* by using disc diffusion method. However, both of extraction showed no significant antimicrobial activity against the bacteria where there is no zone of inhibition formed compared to the common antibiotic used in the study. For further research, the method used can be improved by using other solvents extract instead of ethanol and water. Besides that, it is also suggested to use different medicinal plants as a replacement of *P. amaryllifolius* to combat the pathogenic bacteria.